

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

MARK COLWELL, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXICURE, INC., DAVID A. GILJOHANN,
BRIAN C. BOCK, and GRANT T. CORBETT,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-CV-06637

Honorable John F. Kness

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	4
A.	The Standard for Preliminary Approval	4
B.	The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Approve the Proposed Settlement, Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(i).....	4
1.	Lead Counsel and Lead Plaintiff Have Adequately Represented the Class – Rule 23(a)(2)(A).....	5
2.	The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length – Rule 23(a)(2)(B).....	6
3.	The Proposed Settlement Provides Adequate Relief – Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....	6
4.	The Plan of Allocation Treats Class Members Equitably – Rule 23(e)(2)(D)	10
C.	The Court “Will Likely Be Able to” Certify the Proposed Settlement Class, Satisfying Rule 23(e)(1)(B)(ii).....	11
1.	Numerosity – Rule 23(a)(1).....	11
2.	Commonality – Rule 23(a)(2).....	12
3.	Typicality – Rule 23(a)(3)	12
4.	Adequacy – Rule 23(a)(4).....	12
5.	Predominance and Superiority – Rule 23(b)(3).....	13
IV.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM OF NOTICE AND PLAN FOR PROVIDING NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS.....	13
V.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF SETTLEMENT EVENTS.....	15
	CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 13

Beezley v. Fenix Parts, Inc.,
2019 WL 6463154 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 26, 2019) 8, 14

In re Gohealth, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2024 WL 3647088 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2024)..... 10

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
334 F. App’x 248 (11th Cir. 2009) 10

In re Nanophase Techs. Corp. Litig.,
1999 WL 965468 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1999) 5

In re Neopharm, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 563 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... 12

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) 4

Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.,
256 F.R.D. 586 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 12

Schleicher v. Wendt,
618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) 13

T.K. Through Leshore v. Bytedance Tech. Co.,
2022 WL 888943 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 2022)..... 5

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) 10

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
2014 WL 7717579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2014) 10

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) 5, 6

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 10, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 2, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
